The enterprises are likely to go for calculating the time and put importance on

when and how much will be ordered. This will dictate the firm to take decision on

the basis of production plan. Considering the results in the table 1 and 2 as well as

figure 2 and 3, we can calculate that the total optimum cost gives better result

based on the time 1t than that of total time .1T Hence, the enterprises will give

emphasize on the ordering time 1t  than the total time cycle .1T

4   Sensitivity Analysis

4.1 Case I (arbitrary value 5.0 )

In this case, we have studied the effect of changes of parameters

5.0,20,2,1,1000  ahK and 1.0 on the optimal length of ordering

cycle 1t , optimal time cycleT , optimal ordering quantity 1Q ,and the optimum total

cost TC per unit time in the model. We have performed the sensitivity analysis by

74   A Production Inventory Model Consisting Time Dependent LD and CPR

changing each of the parameters by +50%, +25%, +10%, -10%, -25% and -50%

taking one parameter at a time while keeping other parameters unchanged. The

detail results are shown in the Table 3 below.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis for 5.0

Parameters
Change in

%

Value of
*

1t
*

1T
*

1Q
*TC

0K

+50 5.84 12.43 135.61 68.51
+25 5.84 12.00 135.61 66.37
+10 5.84 11.83 135.61 65.08
-10 5.84 11.52 135.61 63.37
-25 5.84 11.28 135.61 62.09
-50 5.84 10.87 135.61 59.95



+50 5.84 13.20 135.61 109.72
+25 5.84 12.41 135.61 85.50
+10 5.84 11.96 135.61 72.38
-10 5.84 11.42 135.61 56.54
-25 5.84 11.11 135.61 45.90
-50 5.84 11.08 135.61 30.51

a

+50 5.84 10.15 204.98 56.38
+25 5.84 10.79 170.82 59.52
+10 5.84 11.28 150.32 62.09
-10 5.84 12.14 122.99 66.84
-25 5.84 13.03 102.49 72.07
-50 5.84 15.37 68.33 87.77

h

+50 5.84 13.23 135.61 89.53
+25 5.84 12.44 135.61 76.88
+10 5.84 11.97 135.61 69.29
-10 5.84 11.40 135.61 59.17
-25 5.84 11.05 135.61 51.58
-50 5.84 10.80 135.61 38.92



+50 5.84 10.07 135.61 58.55
+25 5.84 10.75 135.61 60.68
+10 5.84 11.27 135.61 62.57
-10 5.84 12.16 135.61 66.31
-25 5.84 13.06 135.61 70.63
-50 5.84 15.43 135.61 84.17



+50 5.84 11.60 135.61 66.76
+25 5.84 11.6 4 135.61 65.49
+10 5.84 11.66 135.61 64.73
-10 5.84 11.69 135.61 63.72
-25 5.84 1 1.71 135.61 62.96
-50 5.84 11.75 135.61 61.70

Md Sharif Uddin et al.  75

4.2  Case II (arbitrary value 75.0 )

Here we have studied the effect of changes of parameters

75.0,20,2,1,1000  ahK and 1.0 on the optimal length of

ordering cycle 1t , optimal time cycle T , optimal ordering quantity 1Q ,and the

optimum total cost TC per unit time in the model. We have performed the

sensitivity analysis by changing each of the parameters by +50%, +25%, +10%,

-10%, -25% and -50% taking one parameter at a time while keeping other

parameters unchanged. The detail results are shown in the Table 4 below.

4.3  Case III (arbitrary value 1 )